1973 Senate Bill 828

Date published: May 31, 1974

CHAPTER 221, Laws of 1973

AN ACT to appropriate \$19,373.07 from the general fund for payment of a claim by the city of Madison against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund \$19,373.07 to the city of Madison for extraordinary police services provided at the request of the University of Wisconsin to protect persons and state property on November 7 and 8, 1972, during demonstrations in the areas of the campus and capitol grounds following the presidential election, and on November 20, 1972, during an evening protest march related to the deaths of college students at Southern University during a prior demonstration on that campus. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claim for said services.